Substandard 758,517 861,363 1,619,880

Doubtfull 622,156 738,202 1,360,358

Loss   655,610   377,720   1,033,330

Gross amount 2,036,283 1,977,285 4,013,568

Provision for impairment  (1,043,196)   (464,051)  (1,507,247)

   993,087   1,513,234   2,506,321

Past due but not impaired

Less than 90 days 302,192 220,260 522,452

More than 90 days   23,794   261,730   285,524

   325,986   481,990   807,976

Neither past due but nor impaired 32,783,183 42,145,268 74,928,451

Collective allowance for impairment   (852,941)   (860,173)  (1,713,114)

Carrying amount 33,249,315 43,280,319 76,529,634

124 ADIB Annual Report 2018  ADIB Annual Report 2018 125

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2018

42 RISK MANAGEMENT continued

42.2 Credit risk continued

42.2.6 Credit quality per stage for financing assets continued

The movement in the provision for impairment during the year was as follows:

31 December 2018 – IFRS 9 (ECL) 31 December 2017 – IAS 39

Stage1
AED ‘000

Stage 2
AED ‘000

Stage 3
AED ‘000

Total
AED ‘000

Individual

impairment
 AED ‘000

Collective

impairment
 AED ‘000

Total
AED’ 000

Murabaha and other Islamic
financing

At 1 January – audited (IAS 39) 852,941 - 1,043,196 1,896,137 853,154 968,615 1,821,769

Reversal on transition to IFRS 9 (852,941) - - (852,941) - - -

ECL recognized under IFRS 9 341,709 623,413   98,623 1,063,745   -   -   -

At 1 January – (adjusted opening
as per IFRS 9) 341,709 623,413 1,141,819 2,106,941 853,154 968,615 1,821,769

(Reversals) charge for the year
(note 11) (127,726) (74,822) 557,405 354,857 652,146 9,226 661,372

Other adjustments - - - - - (124,900) (124,900)

Written off during the year   -   -  (760,299)   (760,299)  (462,104)   -   (462,104)

At 31 December 213,983 548,591   938,925 1,701,499 1,043,196 852,941 1,896,137

Ijara financing

At 1 January – audited (IAS 39) 860,173 - 464,051 1,324,224 409,186 927,708 1,336,894

Reversal on transition to IFRS 9 (860,173) - - (860,173) - - -

ECL recognized under IFRS 9   94,096 605,706   (98,035)   601,767   - -   -

At 1 January – (adjusted opening
as per IFRS 9) 94,096 605,706 366,016 1,065,818 409,186 927,708 1,336,894

Charge (reversals) for the year
(note 11) 8,939 (143,868) 313,325 178,396 172,101 (67,535) 104,566

Written off during the year   -   -   (63,463)   (63,463)  (117,236)   -   (117,236)

At 31 December 103,035 461,838   615,878 1,180,751   464,051 860,173 1,324,224

An analysis of past due financing, by age, is provided below:

Ageing analysis of past due but not impaired (IAS 39)

Less than
30 days

AED ‘000

31 – 60
days

AED ‘000

61 – 90
days

AED ‘000

More than
90 days

AED ‘000
Total

AED ‘000

31 December 2017

Murabaha and other Islamic financing 240,418 37,390 24,384 23,794 325,986

Ijara financing 110,314 100,456   9,490 261,730 481,990

350,732 137,846   33,874 285,524 807,976

42.2.7 Impairment reserve under the Central Bank of UAE (CBUAE) guidance
The CB UAE issued a guidance note to banks and finance companies on the implementation of IFRS 9 on 30 April 2018 via notice no. CBUAE/
BSD/2018/458 addressing various implementation challenges and practical implications for Banks adopting IFRS 9 in the UAE (“the guidance”).

124 ADIB Annual Report 2018  ADIB Annual Report 2018 125

42 RISK MANAGEMENT continued

42.2 Credit risk continued

42.2.7 Impairment reserve under the Central Bank of UAE (CBUAE) guidance continued

Pursuant to clause 6.4 of the guidance, a comparison between general and specific provision under Circular 28/2010 of CBUAE and IFRS 9 is as